Comments on DCWP-NOH Small-Business Regulation Reform

As someone who served as the Legislative Director of a trade association representing stores and NYC, the Metropolitan Retail Merchants Association (Metro) and then served as the Policy Analyst for the Consumer Affairs Committee of the NYC Council, I have a compelling interest in making sure NYC consumers and businesses are all treated fairly. I applaud the direction of the Mayor in Executive Order 2 “Small Business Forward” to reform existing business regulations and ensure local businesses face fewer needless fines and penalties. Having agencies review violations to identify unnecessary or unduly onerous violations/fines that unnecessarily hurt small businesses was a great idea, and I’m glad that Department of Consumer and Worker Protection (DCWP) was included in this effort.  While I support the cleaning-up of rules virtually never enforced by eliminating them (TV picture tubes, blood pressure reading signs), and the potential reduction in fines by providing a first offense cure period for many of the signage requirements, I am disappointed in seeing the proposed changes by DCWP, as they will do little to address the most cited or most heavily fined violations.

[bookmark: _GoBack]I would be remiss if I did not comment on the fact that this effort seems somewhat disingenuous in light of the fact that at the beginning of this year (January 2022 - Admin. Code 20-703) DCWP increased fines for most unfair trade practices 7-fold, from a maximum of $500 per violation to $3,500. These fines are likely to be astronomical  in some cases and cause small businesses to fail, even when negligible harm was done to customers. This is especially the case for minority and immigrant owned businesses as they are less likely to have competent lawyers involved in setting up their businesses.

One example of where fines were already high but will now be astronomical will be where DCWP charges a retailer with multiple counts for an unfair trade practice based on individual items or packages observed, as with the Consumer Protection Law rule for price gouging.  

Price gouging is a difficult standard for some retailers to calculate as it involves technically difficult calculations, and the city and state have different standards. For example Seventh Elm Drug Corp (click icon at end of paragraph to see OATH decision) was fined $350 per KN-95 mask that DCWP alleged was over the  gouging price by 30-cents per mask. The store had 20 of these masks for $6.29 instead of the price DCWP believed was the cap of $5.99.  They were fined $7,000 for just these masks; a fine that could be $70,000 today under the new fine structure. Even $7,000 seems onerous for a small neighborhood pharmacy during a period where not only customers were at risk, but also the stores that stayed open and serviced them.  



I suggest the new fine structure be overhauled to account for the value to the retailer of the violation; and also that the calculation based on occurrences be modified to account for the absolute value of the violation to the retailer. I also suggest NYC conform their definition and calculation for gouging to state law. When I was with Metro I remember that the concern was gouging on generators as a result of the blackout. These big ticket items jumped in price to double, triple or more. It was easy to understand that the retailers were gouging, after all they had these in stock and were just marking them up. The calculations on many of the other types of items is far more nuanced and the rules should not unduly hurt small retailers many of whom are immigrants for whom English is not their first (or maybe even second language) and minorities who may have fewer resources and less experience with the laws and rules. 

I reviewed the list of first violations that allow curing, and I was really surprised not to see receipt related violations on the list. I was always under the impression that this was a big problem for immigrant and minority businesses who often buy their registers inexpensively and without service. For these groups it is counter-intuitive that the store name must be the legal entity set up for the business and not the doing business as (DBA) name on their shops. Violations are often issued for this and other receipt problems. I think first violations should be allowed to be cured. Although not strictly the purview of this rule change I also recommend that the rules (and if necessary the law) be changed to allow the use of DBA names on receipts (especially receipts for items that are less than $100 because they are really unlikely to be used in court proceedings). I would recommend continuing to require legal names on contracts because they are much more likely to result in law suits where they are needed.

Lastly, I believe small businesses can and have received devastating fines for Unlicensed Activity. Around 2015 the rules changed to create a “presumption of continuous unlicensed activity” from the date of the first complaint through the date of the hearing when the business is found guilty. Unlicensed Activity fines are calculated by the day, so if it takes 6 months, or a year, or two (2) years to hear a case, the fine is multiplied by the number of days since the complaint/violation.  This can result in what is to my mind unconscionable fines. Below are excerpts from the findings for a case that went to OATH (for full decision click icon below) where the initial hearing officer found that the business did not require a car wash license, but on appeal the OATH hearing officer was overruled the original hearing officer and fined the car wash $102,600: 

The penalty for unlicensed car wash activity is $100 per day….. it is presumed that such activity occurred every day from the date specified on the summons as the “start date” through the hearing date…..  the summons alleged that unlicensed activity began on August 14, 2018….. the Tribunal must impose a penalty reflective of the entire time unlawful activity is presumed. Accordingly, the Tribunal reverses the hearing officer’s decision dismissing a charge of Code § 20-541(a), finds Respondent in violation of that charge, and imposes a penalty of $102,600 as follows: 1,026 days for the period of August 14, 2020, through the hearing date, June 4, 2021.




I recommend that these fines be capped so that the time between a violation being written or an initial complaint and the time when a final decision is made on the merits, which can be very long, should not make these fines outrageous, especially in cases where there are no allegations of customers being hurt.

Submitted by Barbara Turkewitz
Turkewitz@gmail.com
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Appeal No. 05456383   DCWP v. Seventh Elm Drug Corp.      March 2, 2021 
 


APPEAL DECISION 


The appeal of Respondent, retail store, is granted, in part. 
 
Respondent appeals from a decision by Hearing Officer P. Mendez (Queens), dated August 11, 
2020, sustaining 51 charges of § 5-42(b)(1) of Title 6 of the Rules of the City of New York 
(RCNY), for selling or offering to sell covered goods at an excessive price during an imminent 
threat to public health.  Having fully reviewed the record, the Tribunal finds that the hearing 
officer’s decision is supported by the law and a preponderance of the evidence with respect to 31 
of the charges, but not as to 20 of the charges.  Therefore, the Tribunal finds as follows: 


 Summons  Law Charged  Hearing Determination Appeal Determination Penalty 
05456383 6 RCNY § 5-42(b)(1)   Sustained (x31) Affirmed – In Violation $10,850 
 6 RCNY § 5-42(b)(1)   Sustained (x20) Reversed – Dismissed -$0- 


 
BACKGROUND 


In the summons, the issuing officer (IO) affirmed that on May 1, 2020, at 56 7th Avenue in 
Manhattan, Respondent 


sells or offers for sale goods . . . with an excessive price increase during an imminent 
threat to public health.  Observed the following goods with excessive price increase:  
*disposable protective mask $39.99 ea. box of 20 c[oun]ts (11 boxes) *KN95 mask $6.29 
each (20 masks) *Thieves spray sanitizer $13.63 ea. 1 fl. oz. 295 ml (20 counts). 


 
At the hearing, held on July 28, 2020, the IO testified consistent with the allegations in the 
summons.  The attorney for Petitioner, the Department of Consumer and Worker Protection 
(DCWP),1 offered into evidence photographs the IO took during the inspection, as well as copies 
of the cited rule, a March 12, 2020, Mayoral Executive Order declaring the 2019 novel 
coronavirus disease (COVID-19) an emergency, and affirmations of DCWP employees 
describing their efforts to obtain prices of the same or similar products to those cited in the 
summons, as well as photographs and screenshots from online stores showing the results of their 
research. The attorney pointed out that a two-pack of masks similar to Respondent’s KN95 
masks was sold for $5.99, and that 20-pack boxes of disposable masks retailed between $14.00 
and $23.97.  With respect to the Thieves product, Petitioner’s attorney argued that the $13.63 
price Respondent charged was far more than the most expensive product Petitioner found, a 
foaming antiseptic hand sanitizer for $5.99.  The evidence also included a hand sanitizer pen for 
$4.99 with a unit price of $9.78 per ounce. 
 
Respondent’s principal did not dispute the prices observed by the IO.  Rather, he questioned the 
accuracy of the online comparative prices collected by Petitioner.  He also explained that costs 
for these products were increased by his suppliers, so the prices Respondent charged reflected 


 
1 Pursuant to L.L. 80/2020 § 9, eff. Aug. 28, 2020, the Department of Consumer Affairs was renamed the 
Department of Consumer and Worker Protection. 
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the higher costs with the store’s standard 40% profit margin, and he argued that this meets the 
exception for increased costs described in Petitioner’s website.  Finally, he challenged the 
charges for the Thieves product, asserting that it was not like any of the hand sanitizer products 
in Petitioner’s research because it is an essential oil spray that normally retails for much more 
than regular hand sanitizer, and that customers pay for its oils and extracts.  In support of the 
defense, the principal offered into evidence copies of invoices showing what Respondent paid for 
the cited products. 
 
In response, Petitioner’s attorney stated that Respondent did not prove the affirmative defense for 
increased costs, arguing that the defense allows stores to increase prices only by the amount of 
increased wholesale costs, not profit on those new costs.  Here, by acknowledging a consistent 
40% profit margin for the cited products even after the pandemic, Respondent admitted that it 
was charging additional profits by marking up the price in relation to the increased wholesale 
costs, which is not permitted by the rule.  Respondent’s principal countered that there would 
have been no way for them to know that profit margins could be restricted when their costs rose. 
 
In the decision, the hearing officer credited Petitioner’s evidence, found that it established the 
charges, did not credit Respondent’s evidence, and found that it did not establish any defenses.  
Consequently, the hearing officer sustained all 51 charges. 
 
On appeal, Respondent, through its attorney, makes the following arguments.  First, the wrong 
party was cited in the summons because Respondent only operates the pharmacy and an entity 
operating at the same address known as “Elm Health Chelsea Corp. d/b/a Elm Wellness” was the 
store actually inspected.  Second, Respondent proved the defense by maintaining its usual and 
customary profit margin of 40%, because 6 RCNY § 5-42(b)(2) allows retailers to charge an 
otherwise “excessive price” so long as it is the direct result of costs imposed by its supplier.  
Respondent further argues that this law should be read consistently with other price gouging 
laws, including New York State’s General Business Law (NYS GBL) § 396-r, which allows for 
a defense for an increase in price that “preserves the margin of profit, and points out that nothing 
in 6 RCNY § 5-42 expressly prohibits a store from charging its normal mark-up after a declared 
emergency, even when costs go up.  The price increase should be “comparable”; it does not have 
to be “equal” to the increase that the supplier charges.  Finally, Petitioner did not establish the 
charge with respect to the cited “Thieves” product because it is not the “same or similar” to any 
of the products Petitioner listed in its packet of comparative products and prices. 
 
In its response to the appeal, Petitioner contends the following.  Respondent cannot claim that it 
was the wrong entity charged at the subject address, as it is a factual assertion made for the first 
time on appeal.  Moreover, the record evidence supports a finding that the pharmacy and store 
were the same entity.  The Tribunal has held that the affirmative defense of 6 RCNY 
§ 5-42(b)(2) cannot be established if the merchant applied its same percentage of mark-up to the 
higher costs imposed by its wholesalers.  Respondent therefore could not establish a defense 
because it admitted to applying the same 40% mark-up to the wholesale costs of the cited goods 
as it applied before the COVID-19 pandemic.  The references to state laws is thus irrelevant.  
The hearing officer implicitly did not credit the assertion that the Thieves product was not 
similar to hand sanitizer, and there is no basis to disturb that finding, as marketing the product as 
having “essential oils” did not change its anti-viral character. 
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ISSUES ON APPEAL 


The issues on appeal are (1) whether Petitioner charged the correct party and, if so, (2) whether 
Petitioner established that Respondent’s prices were excessive as defined by 6 RCNY § 5-42(a) 
and, if so, (3) whether Respondent raised a meritorious defense pursuant to 6 RCNY § 5-42(b). 
 


APPLICABLE LAW 


On the violation date alleged in the summons, 6 RCNY § 5-42(b) provided, in pertinent part, that 
“[i]t shall be an unconscionable trade practice for a merchant to sell or offer for sale covered 
goods or services with an excessive price increase during an imminent threat to public health.”2 
 
On the violation date alleged in the summons, 6 RCNY § 5-42(b) provided, in pertinent part, that 
“[i]t shall be an unconscionable trade practice for a merchant to sell or offer for sale covered 
goods or services with an excessive price increase during an imminent threat to public health.” 
 
On the violation date alleged in the summons, 6 RCNY § 5-42(a) defined “covered goods or 
services” in pertinent part as “any good or service that . . . is reasonably believed by a 
consumer . . . or . . . marketed by a merchant as aiding in diagnosing or monitoring disease 
symptoms, preventing the spread of disease, or treating disease.” 
 
On the violation date alleged in the summons, 6 RCNY § 5-42(a) defined “excessive price 
increase” as “10 percent or more above the price at which the same or similar good or service 
could have been obtained by consumers in the City of New York 30-60 days prior to the 
adoption of this rule.” 
 
On the violation date alleged in the summons, 6 RCNY § 5-42(b)(2) provided that “[a]n increase 
in price shall be considered lawful if the merchant establishes that the increase was directly 
attributable to additional costs imposed on it by the supplier of the goods, or directly attributable 
to additional costs for labor or materials used to provide the services, provided that the increase 
charged to the consumer is comparable to the increase incurred by the merchant. 
 


ANALYSIS 


For the following reasons, the Tribunal affirms the hearing officer’s decision with respect to 31 
of the charges, and it reverses the decision with respect to 20 of the charges. 
 
The correct party was charged 


Turning first to the claim that the wrong party was charged, Respondent may not raise this for 
the first time on appeal.  The Tribunal may only entertain claims based upon facts offered into 
evidence at the hearing, unless the new evidence is a dispositive government record and good 
cause established why such evidence was not submitted at the hearing.  See 48 RCNY 
§ 6-19(f)(2).  While Respondent’s attorney claims that no new evidence is being offered on 
appeal, the assertions that Respondent and “Elm Health Chelsea Corp. d/b/a Elm Wellness” are 
two separate entities operating out of the same location are new factual allegations raised for the 


 
2 On June 26, 2020, this rule was repealed and replaced with a new 6 RCNY § 5-42, which contains substantially the 
same text.  See id. at Historical Note, Derivation, and Note 1.  See also DCA v. Big Joys Corp., Appeal No. 
200096HR (July 23, 2020). 
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first time on appeal.  Even if the argument could be entertained, the Tribunal notes that 
Respondent’s principal submitted into evidence an invoice made out to “Elm Wellness” as 
documentation of one of Respondent’s purchases.  There is thus no basis in the law or in the 
record to find that the wrong party was charged. 
 
Petitioner established prima facie violations for 31 of the charges 


With respect to the charges, Petitioner alleged, pursuant to 6 RCNY § 5-42(b)(1), that 
Respondent sold or offered for sale 20 KN95 face masks, 11 boxes (20 pieces each) of 
disposable face masks, and 20 bottles of “Thieves spray sanitizer” during an imminent threat to 
public health,3 at a price 10 percent or more above what that product was sold for during the 30-
to-60 days before March 12, 2020, when the emergency rule took effect.  Petitioner’s unrefuted 
evidence demonstrated that masks similar to Respondent’s were sold as a two-pack for $5.99 on 
April 10, 2020, and that 20-pack boxes of disposable masks could be purchased in New York 
City between $9.99 and $23.97, all between March 23, 2020 and April 3, 2020.  On the date of 
the inspection, Respondent charged $6.29 for a KN95 mask, and $39.99 for a box of 20 
disposable masks.  These are price increases of 110%, and between 66% and 300%, respectively.  
Given the stark contrast of Respondent’s prices to those found by Petitioner in March and April, 
the Tribunal reasonably infers that Respondent’s prices were likewise 10 percent or more above 
the prices at which the same or similar goods could have been obtained during approximately a 
month before the prices submitted by Petitioner, from January 12, 2020, through February 11, 
2020, and concludes that the hearing officer did not err in determining Respondent’s prices 
“excessive” under the law, and that Respondent therefore engaged in unlawful price gouging.  
See DCWP v. All Rx Pharmacy II Inc., Appeal No. 20N00110 (December 14, 2020). 
 
With respect to the one-ounce Thieves product, however, the Tribunal finds that Petitioner did 
not establish the charges.  The Tribunal generally defers to the hearing officer’s credibility 
determinations.  See NYC v. Michele Radolovic, Appeal No. 44124 (Jan. 18, 2007).  It will not, 
however, when those findings are against the weight of the evidence.  See NYC v. Luis Duran, 
Appeal No. 1400643 (August 28, 2014) (findings of fact held against the weight of the evidence 
when there was more persuasive evidence in the record).  To the extent that the hearing officer 
implicitly found the Thieves product “similar” enough to the products in Petitioner’s hand 
sanitizer evidence packet, the Tribunal concludes that this was against the weight of more 
persuasive evidence in the record.  The hearing officer did not specifically address Respondent’s 
principal’s detailed explanation as to why the Thieves product was not similar to the products in 
Petitioner’s evidence, including that Thieves utilizes expensive essential oils and other 
ingredients that allow stores to demand a higher price.  There is also no indication that the 
hearing officer noted the photographs, which clearly show that the words “hand” or “sanitizer” 
appear nowhere on the product.4  In fact, the label describes the product only as “Thieves 
Essential Oil-Infused Spray.”  The ingredient list includes alcohol, but the lack of any language 
regarding antiseptic, sanitization, or even “anti-viral” properties (as mentioned in Petitioner’s 
appeal papers) supports Respondent’s position that this was primarily an essential oil product, 


 
3 The Tribunal treats the outbreak of COVID-19 that resulted in the March 12, 2020 Mayoral Executive Order 
declaring COVID-19 as a health emergency and “an imminent threat to public health,” per 6 RCNY § 5-42(a) and 
(b)(1). 
4 The Tribunal notes that it is of no consequence that Respondent placed a sign near the product that included the 
word “sanitizer.”  Respondent’s motivations for selling the product do not control what type of “good” this was; it is 
the stated purpose and ingredients found on the product that matter. 
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and unlike any hand sanitizer.  Moreover, Respondent’s invoice shows that it purchased 60 
bottles of the spray from its supplier for $490, or approximately $8.17 per one-ounce bottle.  
This is much higher than the retail per-ounce average price Petitioner found for hand sanitizer.  
On this record, therefore, the Tribunal concludes that Petitioner failed to establish that its 
comparative prices were for “the same or similar good[s]” to the Thieves essential oil spray, and 
the hearing officer’s finding with respect this this product was against the weight of the evidence.  
Consequently, the 20 corresponding charges should have been dismissed. 
 
Finally, the Tribunal addresses Respondent’s claim to the defense for increased costs.  On 
appeal, Respondent’s attorney correctly recognizes that 6 RCNY § 5-42(b)(2) describes an 
exception to the rule’s prohibition.  Such exceptions are read as affirmative defenses, see DOB v. 
Ramy Mikhail, Appeal No. 1900483 (June 27, 2019), which must be proven by Respondent.  See 
48 RCNY § 6-12(a).  Here, Respondent’s principal claimed that the defense applied because 
Respondent experienced higher costs after the COVID-19 pandemic was declared.  In support, 
he submitted invoices to show what suppliers charged for the cited products.  He also 
acknowledged that Respondent assigned its normal 40% profit margin to these higher wholesale 
prices. 
 
Section 5-42(b)(2) of Title 6 RCNY allows a retailer to charge what is otherwise an excessive 
price that is “directly attributable to additional costs imposed on it by the supplier of the goods” 
when “the increase charged to the consumer is comparable to the increase incurred by the 
merchant.”  See also DCA v. 260 Nassau Ave Corp., Appeal No. 05447655 (Sept. 14, 2020).  On 
its face, and contrary to Respondent’s assertion, the defense is properly raised only when 
retailers pass on only the higher wholesaler charges, i.e., the monetary amount “directly 
attributable” to these additional costs (the difference between what the retailer paid for covered 
products after and before the health emergency).  See DCWP v. Qidu Discounts, Appeal No. 
05447664 (Dec. 18, 2020); cf. DCWP v. Pelham Bay Discount Inc., Appeal No. 05456210 (Nov. 
17, 2020) (no defense where merchant increased profits by adding its typical percentage mark-up 
to the wholesaler’s higher costs). 
 
Respondent argues that the cited law should follow the price gouging laws of New York State 
and other jurisdictions, including NYS’s GBL § 396-r (defense for an increase in price that 
“preserves the margin of profit”), Wisconsin’s Administrative Code (Dept. of Agriculture, Trade 
and Consumer Protection) § 106.02(2)(a) (exemption when “the selling price does not exceed the 
seller’s cost plus normal markup” if “at the time of sale, the seller possesses and relies upon 
accurate information”), and Missouri’s Code of State Regulations (CSR) Title 15 § 60-8.010(D) 
(“excessive price” does not include “the sellers actual cost . . . plus the seller’s usual and 
customary profit margin prior to the onset of the natural disaster”).  Unlike these examples, 
however, New York City’s price gouging law does not express a right allowing profits on cost 
increases.5  It is also permissible for the City to provide a higher level of protection to consumers 


 
5 The Tribunal notes as well that the three examples cited by Respondent’s attorney would not help it in this case.  
The GBL language allowing the addition of a “margin of profit” did not take effect until June 6, 2020 (see 2020 
N.Y. Laws Ch. 90, 2020 N.Y. Senate Bill No. 8189), which was more than a month after the subject charges were 
issued.  Moreover, the City amended its law 20 days after the State’s modification, but the City did not change its 
limitations on the wholesale cost increase defense.  As for the Wisconsin law, it does not create an automatic 
exemption for markup; it only allows markup when the retailer “relies upon accurate information.”  There is no 
reliance or other mental element in New York City’s strict liability price gouging law.  Finally, with respect to the 
Missouri law, it declares prices not excessive only for “the seller’s usual and customary profit margin prior to the 
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than other jurisdictions.6  The Tribunal therefore declines to expand the narrow exception of 6 
RCNY § 5-42(b)(2) to permit an expansion of profits in proportion to wholesale costs increases.7  
As written, the law excepts only retailers whose profits on covered goods or services are the 
same dollar amounts as on their pre-emergency retail prices, see Qidu Discounts, 05447664, and 
not for percentage profits that include markup on the increased wholesale costs.  See Pelham Bay 
Discount Inc., 05456210.  Because Respondent admitted to adding its customary 40% mark-up 
on the higher wholesale costs it was charged, Respondent cannot take advantage of the 
affirmative defense.  The hearing officer therefore did not err in sustaining the affirmed 
violations. 
 
Accordingly, the Tribunal affirms that part of the hearing decision sustaining 31 charges of 6 
RCNY § 5-42(b)(1), and imposing a civil penalty of $10,850, and reverses that part of the 
decision sustaining 20 charges of 6 RCNY § 5-42(b)(1), and dismisses those charges. 
 
By: OATH Hearings Division Appeals Unit 
 
 


 
onset of the natural disaster.”  See 15 CSR § 60-8.010(D) (emphasis added).  Respondent cites to no such exception 
in Missouri law for profit margins after a crisis is declared. 
6 Compare Code § 17-706(a) (prohibiting tobacco sales to persons under 21 years of age in New York City) to New 
York State Public Health Law § 1399-cc(2) (prohibiting tobacco sales to persons under 18 years of age in New York 
State); see also Admin. Code Title 20, Chapter 2 (imposing a licensing requirement and other regulations for 
categories of businesses in New York City that are not licensed elsewhere in the State of New York). 
7 For example, with a 40% profit margin on items that retail for $40.00 before the emergency ($24.00 in wholesale 
cost plus $16.00 in profit), the store could theoretically increase its profits to $24.00 if the wholesale cost goes up 
50% (to $60.00 retail), and a profit of $32.00 if the wholesale cost doubles (to $80.00 retail).  That is doubling profit 
in response to a crisis.  Rather, a merchant in the above example could establish the defense only if it demonstrated 
that it maintained its pre-emergency profit of $16.00 regardless of the supplier’s increase in prices, and that it passed 
on to consumers only the new wholesale charges (resulting in retail prices of $40.00 pre-emergency, $52.00 when 
the supplier charged 50% more, and $64.00 when the supplier doubled the cost).  The merchant would be in the 
same position as it had been before the emergency, and the only “loss” would be windfall profits not permitted by 6 
RCNY § 5-42. 
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Appeal No. 20N00128 DCWP v. Two Brothers Car Wash Inc.         Sept. 24, 2021 
               


APPEAL DECISION 


The appeal of Petitioner, the Department of Consumer and Worker Protection (DCWP),1 is 
granted. 
 
Petitioner appeals from a hearing decision by Hearing Officer V. Chiu (Queens), dated June 29, 
2021, dismissing a charge of § 20-541(a) of the Administrative Code of the City of New York 
(Code), for engaging in activity as an unlicensed car wash.  Having fully reviewed the record, the 
Tribunal finds that the hearing officer’s decision is not supported by the law and a preponderance 
of the evidence.  Therefore, the Tribunal finds as follows: 


Summons Law Charged Hearing Determination Appeal Determination Penalty 


20N00128 Code § 20-541(a) Dismissed Reversed – In Violation $102,600 


 
In the summons, the issuing officer (IO) affirmed observing on August 19, 2020, at 2386 
Flatbush Avenue in Brooklyn, that a “car wash . . . was open and operating to the general public.  
Inspector observed a car being washed by one employee.  Two employees observed outside the 
car wash.  Female employee Linda quoted $27.22 for SUV basic wash while inspector was 
undercover.  Sign posted on premises for prices for car washes, ranges from $25 – $70.”  The 
summons contained a “Start Date of Unlicensed Activity,” listed as “August 14, 2018 (Prior 
Decision).” 
 
At the hearing by telephone, held on June 4, 2021, Petitioner’s representative relied upon the 
allegations in the summons, and offered photographs of car wash activity into the record.  
Respondent’s corporate principal asserted the following.  The business functions primarily to 
perform oil changes, and car washes are a free but upgradable perk offered only to their oil 
change customers.  When the business was purchased, they kept the phrase “car wash” in the 
name but have since changed it.  The business was found in violation in the past and they were 
prepared to get a license if necessary, but they believed car washing was not their primary 
business and obtaining the required bond was difficult.  In support,  copies of coupons given to 
customers for their free car washes and a receipt for an oil change were provided into evidence. 
 
Petitioner’s representative pointed out that the IO asked only for a car wash and was quoted a 
price of $27.22.  The hearing officer asked why the summons stated that the IO was quoted that 
price for a “basic” car wash.  The principal responded by stating that she thought the IO looked 
very young and thought she was just talking to a teenager whose mother might be there getting 
an oil change.  The hearing officer stated that Petitioner’s photographs make the facility “really 
look like a car wash.”  When asked how much of the business was devoted to each activity, the 
principal explained that they performed 25 to 40 (approximately 33 on average) oil changes per 
day, and about 20 to 30 car washes per weekday and 50 to 60 per day on weekends 
(approximately 39 on average per day). 


 
1 Pursuant to L.L. 80/2020 § 9, eff. Aug. 28, 2020, the Department of Consumer Affairs was renamed the 
Department of Consumer and Worker Protection. 
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In the decision, the hearing officer credited Respondent’s evidence and found that Respondent 
met the exception to the definition of “car wash” in Code § 20-540, which states that “car wash” 
will not include businesses that are “engaged in selling, leasing, renting or repairing motor 
vehicles, where car washing is ancillary to the primary business of such entity.”  On these 
findings, the hearing officer determined that car washing was ancillary to the primary business of 
oil changing, and dismissed the charge. 
 
On appeal, Petitioner’s attorney contends the following.  It is undisputed that Respondent 
performed car washes and charged at least some of its customers for car washes.  The hearing 
officer erred in finding that an oil change business met the “repairing” exception.  Per 
§ 82.3(b)(3) of the New York (State) Code of Rules and Regulations (NYCRR), a “person whose 
activities consist solely of . . . changing oil” is not a “motor vehicle repair” shop.”  Regardless, 
the evidence adduced at hearing clearly demonstrated that Respondent is a car wash. 
 
The Tribunal reverses the hearing decision.  The Tribunal agrees with Petitioner that an oil 
change business is not vehicle “repair.”  In addition to the NYCRR, the New York State Vehicle 
and Traffic Law (VTL) defines “motor vehicle repair shop” in pertinent part as “any person who 
. . . repair[s] or diagnos[es] motor vehicle malfunctions . . . except that such term does not 
include . . . any person whose activities consist solely of . . . changing oil . . . or oil filters[.]”  See 
VTL § 398-b.  Here, Respondent’s sole activity with respect to the operation of motor vehicles 
was oil changes.  The Tribunal concludes from this that Respondent was not “engaged in . . . 
repairing motor vehicles” per Code § 20-540.  Even if oil changes were a type of “repair,” 
however, Respondent also failed to demonstrate that car washing was an ancillary business, as 
the evidence proved Respondent offered car washes to every oil change customer and performed 
more car washes than oil changes.2  On this record, Respondent did not meet the exception and 
was a “car wash” under the cited section. 
 
The penalty for unlicensed car wash activity is $100 per day, see 6 RCNY § 6-67, and it is 
presumed that such activity occurred every day from the date specified on the summons as the 
“start date” through the hearing date, unless Respondent provides credible evidence to rebut all 
or part of that period.  See 6 RCNY § 1-19(a) and (d).  Here, the summons alleged that 
unlicensed activity began on August 14, 2018, the date of a prior decision.  Respondent’s 
principal acknowledged that car washes were performed daily and offered nothing to 
demonstrate whether the establishment was ever closed or otherwise that they did not engage in 
car wash activity during any of the relevant period.  Without such rebuttal evidence, the Tribunal 
must impose a penalty reflective of the entire time unlawful activity is presumed. 
 
Accordingly, the Tribunal reverses the hearing officer’s decision dismissing a charge of Code 
§ 20-541(a), finds Respondent in violation of that charge, and imposes a penalty of $102,600 as 
follows: 1,026 days for the period of August 14, 2020, through the hearing date, June 4, 2021. 
 
By: OATH Hearings Division Appeals Unit  


 
2 The principal testified that some of the car washes were from former customers who kept their free car wash 
coupons.  This does not change the fact that more cars were washed than had oil changes on average per day. 






